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LIST OF MODIFICATIONS  

 
Riders 
 
Rider R – DSIC Rider rates have been changed and decreased (See Tenth Revised Page 182). 
 



PENNSYLVANIA ELECTRIC COMPANY Electric Pa. P.U.C. No. 81 (Supp. 90) 
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RIDERS 
 

RIDER R 
DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT CHARGE 

 
 
In addition to the net charges provided for in this Tariff, a charge of 1.26% will apply consistent 
with the Commission Orders entered June 9, 2016, and April 19, 2018, at Docket No. P-2015-
2508936, approving the Distribution System Improvement Charge (“DSIC”).  This charge will be 
effective during the period Janurary 1, 2020 through March 31, 2020. 
 
1. General Description 

A.  Purpose:  To recover the reasonable and prudent costs incurred to repair, improve, or 
replace eligible property which is completed and placed in service and recorded in the 
individual accounts, as noted below, between base rate cases and to provide 
Pennsylvania Electric Company with the resources to accelerate the replacement of 
aging infrastructure, to comply with evolving regulatory requirements and to develop 
and implement solutions to regional supply problems.   

 
The costs of extending facilities to serve new customers are not recoverable through the 
DSIC.   

 
B.  Eligible Property:  The DSIC-eligible property will consist of the following:   

 
- Poles and towers (account 364); 

 
- Overhead conductors (account 365) and underground conduit and conductors 

(accounts 366 and 367); 
 

- Line transformers (account 368) and substation equipment (account 362); 
 

- Any fixture or device related to eligible property listed above, including insulators, 
circuit breakers, fuses, reclosers, grounding wires, crossarms and brackets, relays, 
capacitors, converters and condensers;  

 
- Unreimbursed costs related to highway relocation projects where an electric 

distribution company must relocate its facilities; and 
 

- Other related capitalized costs. 
 

 
C.  Effective Date:  The DSIC will become effective July 1, 2016. 
 
 
 
 
 

(D) Decrease 
(C) Change 

(D) 

(C) 
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Pennsylvania Electric Company
Computation of DSIC Rate
To be effective January 1, 2020 through March 31, 2020

1/1/2020
Quarterly

Line No. Rate

1 Incremental Plant Additions 2,059,950$                 

2 Cumulative Plant 52,793,205                 

3 Accumulated Depreciation 832,124                       

4 Retirements -                                

5 Distribution System Improvement Projects
net of Accumulated Depreciation 51,961,081$               

6 Quarterly Pre-tax return rate (Page 2) applied to DSIC-eligible property (Line 5) 1,189,909                   

7
Weighted Average Depreciation rate (Page 4) applied to DSIC-eligible property (Line 2) 
divided by 4 282,716                       

8 (Over)/Under collection of revenues -                                

9 Net Amount to be recovered w/o GRT 1,472,625$                 

10 Net Amount to be recovered w GRT 1 1,564,957                   

11 Projected Quarterly Revenue (Page 3) 123,968,651$            

12 DSIC Rate (Line 10 divided by Line 11) 1.26%

1 Gross up for Gross Receipts Tax = Net Amount x (1/ (1-5.9%))
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Pennsylvania Electric Company
Revenue Forecast

Jan-20 41,730,783        
Feb-20 42,106,497        
Mar-20 40,131,372        

Total 123,968,651      
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Pennsylvania Electric Company
Weighted Average Depreciation rate

September October November
2019 2019 2019 Total

Capital Capital Capital Capital 
Incremental Plant Additions - September to November 2019 Additions Additions Additions Additions
353 - Station Equipment -$                    1,835,681$        1,666,594$        3,502,274$        
355- Poles and Fixtures (1,178)                 (1,888)                 (3,066)                 
356.1 - Overhd Conductr, Devices -                      
362 - Station Equipment 206,924              (1,819,176)         (1,544,873)         (3,157,125)         
364 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures (63,247)               (169,462)            116,224              (116,485)            
365 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 968,587              (369,232)            205,583              804,937              
366 - Underground Conduit 3,908                  2,618                  12,938                19,465                
367 - Undergrnd Conductr,Devices 75,442                16,060                437,575              529,077              
368 - Line Transformers 135,986              17,732                310,280              463,998              
369 - Services 5,665                  847                     193                     6,704                  
373.1 - Street Light - Oh, Ug Lines 4,555                  677                     4,938                  10,170                
397 - Communication Equipment -                      -                      -                      -                      
Total 1,336,641$        (486,144)$          1,209,452$        2,059,950$        

Total Book Weighted
Capital % of Depreciation Average

Total Cummulative Plant- March 2018 to November 2019 Additions Total Rate Depreciation
353 - Station Equipment 3,502,274$        6.634% 2.67% 0.177%
355- Poles and Fixtures 1,037                  0.002% 1.95% 0.000%
356.1 - Overhd Conductr, Devices -                      0.000% 1.43% 0.000%
362 - Station Equipment 14,356,954        27.195% 1.77% 0.481%
364 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 8,437,636           15.982% 1.99% 0.318%
365 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 18,117,488        34.318% 2.30% 0.789%
366 - Underground Conduit 1,743,409           3.302% 1.43% 0.047%
367 - Undergrnd Conductr,Devices 4,299,991           8.145% 2.38% 0.194%
368 - Line Transformers 2,138,901           4.051% 2.71% 0.110%
369 - Services 48,495                0.092% 1.74% 0.002%
373.1 - Street Light - Oh, Ug Lines 15,067                0.029% 5.27% 0.002%
397 - Communication Equipment 131,953              0.250% 8.89% 0.022%
Total 52,793,205$      100.000% 2.142%



Pennsylvania Electric Company

DSIC Eligible Plant Additions

For the months of September - November 2019

DSIC January 2020 Rate Filing
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company utility account act work order number act work order description Sep-19 Oct-19 Nov-19 Grand Total

PENELEC 35300 - Station Equipment 15289336 Capital Replacement Program   - Cir 228,679         228,679           

PENELEC 35300 - Station Equipment 15289339 LTIIP BLOSSBURG2 SUB I/R CIRCUIT BR 341,758         341,758           

PENELEC 35300 - Station Equipment 15289341 Capital Replacement Program   - Cir 136,761         136,761           

PENELEC 35300 - Station Equipment 15289656 Capital Replacement Program   - Cir 174,547         174,547           

PENELEC 35300 - Station Equipment 15289657 Capital Replacement Program   - Cir 140,881         140,881           

PENELEC 35300 - Station Equipment 15289658 Capital Replacement Program   - Cir 84,048           84,048             

PENELEC 35300 - Station Equipment 15289672 Capital Replacement Program   - Cir 174,319         174,319           

PENELEC 35300 - Station Equipment 15289675 Capital Replacement Program   - Cir 82,709           82,709             

PENELEC 35300 - Station Equipment 15471297 LTIIP DUBOIS CIRCUIT BREAKER REPLAC 266,118         266,118           

PENELEC 35300 - Station Equipment 15471697 LTIIP DUBOIS SUB I/R CIRCUIT BREAKE 277,814         277,814           

PENELEC 35300 - Station Equipment 15471757 LTIIP CURWENSVILLE SUB I/R CIRCUIT 263,012         263,012           

PENELEC 35300 - Station Equipment 15471763 LTIIP FRENCH ROAD SUB I/R CIRCUIT B 226,732         226,732           

PENELEC 35300 - Station Equipment 15471778 LTIIP MORGAN STREET SUB I/R CIRCUIT 276,203         1                    276,204           

PENELEC 35300 - Station Equipment 15471785 LTIIP NORTHMESHOPPEN SUB I/R CIRCUI 302,891         302,891           

PENELEC 35300 - Station Equipment 15471786 LTIIP EAST SAYRE SUB I/R CIRCUIT BR 257,052         257,052           

PENELEC 35300 - Station Equipment 15471787 LTIIP ATHENS SUB I/R CIRCUIT BREAKE 268,749         268,749           

PENELEC 35300 - Station Equipment Total 1,835,681      1,666,594      3,502,274         

PENELEC 35500 - Poles And Fixtures 15601875 2018 LTIIP LINE REHAB 00154-82 MT U (1,182)       (1,182)              

PENELEC 35500 - Poles And Fixtures 15811805 2018 LTIIP Timblin 00103-23, Reclos (1,888)            (1,888)              

PENELEC 35500 - Poles And Fixtures 16083537 2018 LTIIP LINE REHAB 498-51 TIONES 4               (1)                   3                      

PENELEC 35500 - Poles And Fixtures Total (1,178)       (1,888)            (3,066)              

PENELEC 36200 - Station Equipment 15289336 Capital Replacement Program   - Cir (228,679)        (228,679)          

PENELEC 36200 - Station Equipment 15289337 Capital Replacement Program   - Cir -                 -                   

PENELEC 36200 - Station Equipment 15289338 Capital Replacement Program   - Cir -                 -                   

PENELEC 36200 - Station Equipment 15289339 LTIIP BLOSSBURG2 SUB I/R CIRCUIT BR (1,108)       (341,758)        (342,867)          

PENELEC 36200 - Station Equipment 15289340 Capital Replacement Program   - Cir -                 -                   

PENELEC 36200 - Station Equipment 15289341 Capital Replacement Program   - Cir (136,761)        (136,761)          

PENELEC 36200 - Station Equipment 15289342 Capital Replacement Program   - Cir -                 -                   

PENELEC 36200 - Station Equipment 15289654 Capital Replacement Program   - Cir 1,134             1,134               

PENELEC 36200 - Station Equipment 15289656 Capital Replacement Program   - Cir (174,547)        (174,547)          

PENELEC 36200 - Station Equipment 15289657 Capital Replacement Program   - Cir (140,881)        (140,881)          

PENELEC 36200 - Station Equipment 15289658 Capital Replacement Program   - Cir (84,048)          (84,048)            

PENELEC 36200 - Station Equipment 15289672 Capital Replacement Program   - Cir (174,319)        (174,319)          

PENELEC 36200 - Station Equipment 15289674 REPLACE RECLOSER -            -                   

PENELEC 36200 - Station Equipment 15289675 Capital Replacement Program   - Cir (82,709)          (82,709)            

PENELEC 36200 - Station Equipment 15471297 LTIIP DUBOIS CIRCUIT BREAKER REPLAC (266,118)        (266,118)          

PENELEC 36200 - Station Equipment 15471697 LTIIP DUBOIS SUB I/R CIRCUIT BREAKE (277,814)        (277,814)          

PENELEC 36200 - Station Equipment 15471756 LTIIP PUNXSUTAWNEY SUB I/R CIRCUIT (160)          (160)                 

PENELEC 36200 - Station Equipment 15471757 LTIIP CURWENSVILLE SUB I/R CIRCUIT (263,012)        (263,012)          

PENELEC 36200 - Station Equipment 15471762 LTIIP FRENCH ROAD SUB I/R CIRCUIT B (13)            974                1,834             2,795               

PENELEC 36200 - Station Equipment 15471763 LTIIP FRENCH ROAD SUB I/R CIRCUIT B 1,853        (226,749)        (224,896)          

PENELEC 36200 - Station Equipment 15471766 LTIIP ROLLINGMEADOWS SUB I/R CIRCUI (4)              (4)                     

PENELEC 36200 - Station Equipment 15471767 LTIIP ERIE EAST SUB I/R CIRCUIT BRE 739                739                  

PENELEC 36200 - Station Equipment 15471771 LTIIP CLARK SUMMIT SUB I/R CIRCUIT 1,780        (891)               889                  

PENELEC 36200 - Station Equipment 15471778 LTIIP MORGAN STREET SUB I/R CIRCUIT (276,072)        (276,072)          

PENELEC 36200 - Station Equipment 15471779 LTIIP MORGAN STREET SUB I/R CIRCUIT 161                37                  198                  

PENELEC 36200 - Station Equipment 15471783 LTIIP CROWN SUB I/R CIRCUIT BREAKER 2,008        (19)                 1,989               

PENELEC 36200 - Station Equipment 15471785 LTIIP NORTHMESHOPPEN SUB I/R CIRCUI 11,060      7,762             (302,891)        (284,069)          

PENELEC 36200 - Station Equipment 15471786 LTIIP EAST SAYRE SUB I/R CIRCUIT BR (257,052)        (257,052)          

PENELEC 36200 - Station Equipment 15471787 LTIIP ATHENS SUB I/R CIRCUIT BREAKE (268,749)        (268,749)          

PENELEC 36200 - Station Equipment 15471794 LTIIP WARREN SUB I/R CIRCUIT BREAKE 161                37                  198                  

PENELEC 36200 - Station Equipment 15477501 REINSULATE PROGRAM BUFFALO ROAD SUB 22             4,579             4,601               
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company utility account act work order number act work order description Sep-19 Oct-19 Nov-19 Grand Total

PENELEC 36200 - Station Equipment 15477506 REINSULATE PROGRAM GREEN GARDEN SUB (247)          92                  (155)                 

PENELEC 36200 - Station Equipment 15479318 12KV RECLOSER PROGRAM (MILROY SUB) (76)            (76)                   

PENELEC 36200 - Station Equipment 15479403 12KV RECLOSER PROGRAM (BELLEVILLE S 46,377      1,002             688                48,067             

PENELEC 36200 - Station Equipment 15479433 12KV RECLOSER PROGRAM (COCHRANTON S (13)            (13)                   

PENELEC 36200 - Station Equipment 15479536 12KV RECLOSER PROGRAM (GRANDVIEW SU 563                563                  

PENELEC 36200 - Station Equipment 15479537 12KV RECLOSER PROGRAM (LAKE COMO SU 29                  29                    

PENELEC 36200 - Station Equipment 15479553 12KV RECLOSER PROGRAM (RUSSELL HILL 29                  29                    

PENELEC 36200 - Station Equipment 15479566 12KV RECLOSER PROGRAM (LAKE COMO SU 29                  29                    

PENELEC 36200 - Station Equipment 15479590 12KV RECLOSER PROGRAM (STARRUCCA SU (5)              29                  24                    

PENELEC 36200 - Station Equipment 15479630 12KV RECLOSER PROGRAM (INDUSTRIAL P (190)          29                  (161)                 

PENELEC 36200 - Station Equipment 15479631 12KV RECLOSER PROGRAM (EAGLES MERE 29                  29                    

PENELEC 36200 - Station Equipment 15479648 12KV RECLOSER PROGRAM (WYSOX SUB) 29                  29                    

PENELEC 36200 - Station Equipment 15479745 12KV RECLOSER PROGRAM (GOLD SUB) 118,954    1,374             21,428           141,756           

PENELEC 36200 - Station Equipment 15479802 12KV RECLOSER PROGRAM (MILDRED SUB) 29                  29                    

PENELEC 36200 - Station Equipment 15479803 12KV RECLOSER PROGRAM (MAIN STREET 29                  29                    

PENELEC 36200 - Station Equipment 15479860 12KV RECLOSER PROGRAM (NORTH WARREN 15,214      47                  1                    15,262             

PENELEC 36200 - Station Equipment 15494547 12KV RECLOSER PROGRAM (LAUREL PIPEL 36,927           36,927             

PENELEC 36200 - Station Equipment 15555972 12KV RECLOSER PROGRAM (FALLEN TIMBE 5,505        (49)                 1                    5,457               

PENELEC 36200 - Station Equipment 15723144 2018 LTIIP PHILIPSBURG SUB - BREAKE 1,129        970                58,240           60,339             

PENELEC 36200 - Station Equipment 15891897 2019 LTIIP Erie East Sub-Buffalo Rd 64                  64                    

PENELEC 36200 - Station Equipment 15900755 2019 LTIIP add scada to eaglesmere 4,855        4,855               

PENELEC 36200 - Station Equipment 15911734 2019 LTIIP add scada to Milroy sub- (16)            (5)                   (21)                   

PENELEC 36200 - Station Equipment Total 206,924    (1,819,176)     (1,544,873)     (3,157,125)       

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 13760118 PADOT SR 1016  Sect 570/571 N.Milfo 28,507      0                    (23,537)          4,969               

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 14059412 PADOT SR 0036-029B BRUSH RUN BRIDGE 2               -                 2                      

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 14150502 PADOT, SR 0346 SECTION A07 FOSTER T -                   

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 14527900 PADOT SR 436/SEC 552 Margiotti Brid 441           (5,206)            129                (4,636)              

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 14529905 PADOT SR 85/SEC 450, Plumville Brid (2,296)       (2,296)              

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 14548273 PADOT SR 119, Rayne Twp, Indiana Co 574                11,392           11,965             

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 14659664 PADOT Route 11 9 Sect 465, Homer Ci (17,711)          -                 (17,711)            

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 14859887 MID CITY TOWERS-RPL XFMR/PROTECTOR -            (3)                   4                    0                      

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 14861562 NETWORK E9TH & STATE VAULT REPAIR # -            12,412           555                12,966             

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 14910469 Pa DOT SR 0011-D52 Installation (275)          (7,481)            1,068             (6,688)              

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 14928372 PA TURNPIKE, EVERETT,Hazelette to H 5,821        (12,299)          (0)                   (6,478)              

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 14965278 Rehab 34.5kV Karthaus FP Line 00161 6               0                    -                 6                      

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 15065657 Pa DOT SR 1027-751 11,822      55                  (0)                   11,877             

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 15141956 PADOT SR0006 B19 JV 18 NAT.FUEL 28             3,735             -                 3,763               

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 15219482 PADOT SR255/SEC A07, JV42 Hollywood 2,693        -                 2,693               

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 15255364 PENNDOT SR 1013 18 B, Tyrone Twp., 3,463        16                  (3,383)            97                    

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 15266227 PADOT SR 3024 Sect 07S Roadway Impr 29,986           29,986             

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 15319092 2018 CAIDI 12kV SCADA ACE-7071 0000 2               116                1                    119                  

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 15319093 2018 CAIDI 12kV SCADA ACE-8571 0000 830           796                (1,218)            408                  

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 15319095 2018 CAIDI 12kV SCADA ACE-5871 0000 340           754                (1,439)            (345)                 

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 15319096 2018 CAIDI 12kV SCADA 3-191471 0000 893           1,137             421                2,451               

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 15319103 2018 CAIDI 12kV SCADA 5-94082 00111 2               2                    2                    5                      

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 15319105 2018 CAIDI 12kV SCADA 5-1281582 001 1               1                      

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 15369066 PaDOT SR 3015 Sect 01B Little Paint 0               -                 0                      

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 15435541 Convert 4kV to 12kV at Powell Ave S (63)                 7                    (56)                   

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 15450209 2018 LTIIP 12kV SCADA NORTHEAST 005 -            -                   

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 15450222 2018 LTIIP 12kV SCADA CORRY EAST 04 2               2                      

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 15450242 2018 LTIIP 12kV SCADA MAIN STREET 6 -            -                   

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 15450244 2018 LTIIP 12kV SCADA EAGLES MERE 7 23             (3,788)            23                  (3,743)              
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PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 15454836 2018 LTIIP INST ADV DIS 208-43 CY-6 4               4                      

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 15454865 2018 LTIIP INST ADV DIS 162-22 FG-5 1               1                    1                    3                      

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 15454901 2018 LTIIP INST ADV DIS 162-22 FP-6 2               2                    2                    7                      

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 15456262 2018 LTIIP INST ADV DIS 161-22 FPK- -            76                  -                 76                    

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 15457914 2018 LTIIP ADV PROT/SECT 00259-31 E 1               1                      

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 15457925 2018 LTIIP ADV PROT/SECT 00166-22 M 3               3                      

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 15473140 RIVERCREST URD UPGRADE PHASE 2 -            (2,951)            -                 (2,951)              

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 15517915 2018 LTIIP NTWRK REHAB ERIE VAULT 3 (2)              -                 (2)                     

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 15523388 2018 LTIIP 12kV SCADA REEDSVILLE 01 9               9                      

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 15523604 2018 LTIIP SCADA FRIEDENS SUB 4               4                    4                    13                    

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 15526851 Pa DOT SR 191-SLD 4,436        (127,318)        27                  (122,855)          

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 15578478 PADOT SR 271-17B, Nanty Glo Boro -            -                 -                   

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 15584885 PADOT SR0019, SEC03, RT19-Waterford (21,987)     506                79                  (21,402)            

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 15601875 2018 LTIIP LINE REHAB 00154-82 MT U 2,453        2,453               

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 15601876 2018 LTIIP LINE REHAB 0218-34 FAIRV 3               3                      

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 15601892 2018 LTIIP LINE REHAB 498-51 TIONES 8                    8                      

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 15649796 2018 LTIIP Add 34.5kV Source at Ven (181,064)   (2,519)            5,890             (177,692)          

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 15709311 PADOT SR 3036-160 Rush Twp., Centre -                 -                   

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 15739799 2018 LTIIP LINE REHAB 00089-13 EDGE -            (22,523)          -                 (22,523)            

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 15752330 PADOT SR0290, SECA08, BUFFALO RD-ER -            -                 -                   

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 15783961 padot sr 4016 millfair rd bridge re (593)               (593)                 

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 15789962 PADOT SR2013 JV17 Bridge Rockland T 5,940        (0)                   -                 5,940               

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 15790902 SR 3001-A01 MAIN ST BRIDGE (2,608)       (201)               (2,809)              

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 15811805 2018 LTIIP Timblin 00103-23, Reclos 49             2,212             -                 2,262               

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 15823167 PADOT  SR 6,19 roundabout Meadville (0)                   -                 (0)                     

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 15851340 PADOT SR0075-A08 JUNIATA COUNTY -            -                 -                   

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 15851360 PADOT SR0075-A12 JUNIATA COUNTY -            -                 -                   

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 15868388 2019 LTIIP LINE REHAB 206-43 UNION 57,278           57,278             

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 15868389 2019 LTIIP LINE REHAB 259-31 ERIE S 242           0                    242                  

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 15868611 2019 LTIIP ERIE 12KVGRIDMOD 282-34 25             -                 25                    

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 15878418 PADOT SR 0000, Sestion HIP,Hastings -                 -                   

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 15882952 2019 LTIIP SW/GOAB RPL 259-31 ERIE 3,298             3,298               

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 15884500 2019 LTIIP SW/GOAB RPL 260-31 ERIE -            -                   

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 15885736 LEWISTOWN BOROUGH MIFFLIN COUNTY 7,224        3,076             (0)                   10,299             

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 15891217 PADOT SR0059&SECT.A06,LAFAYETTE TWP -                 -                   

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 15936815 2019 LTIIP Install Step Down, Becc 18             -                 -                 18                    

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 15938551 2019 LTIIP NTWRK VAULT 3-76V PROTEC (58)            81                  23                    

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 15939050 2019 LTIIP NTWRK VAULT 3-331V TRANS 7,362             7,362               

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 15939057 2019 LTIIP NTWRK VAULT 3-212V TRANS 2,177             2,177               

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 15989325 2019 LTIIP ERIE12KVGRIDMOD 283-34 W 26,357      (0)                   26,357             

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 16012237 Eagles Mere Country Club Vac Sw (0)                   -                 (0)                     

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 16035220 2019 LTIIP SW/GOAB RPL 498-51 E. Hi 2               (0)                   2                      

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 16068024 Replace/ relocate pole in PaDot ROW -                 -                   

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 16083519 2018 LTIIP LINE REHAB 236-52 MORGAN 112           (0)                   112                  

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 16083537 2018 LTIIP LINE REHAB 498-51 TIONES 805           0                    805                  

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 16083542 2018 LTIIP LINE REHAB 207-41 CHNDLR 1,467        9                    0                    1,475               

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 16102844 2019 LTIIP LINE REHAB 00089-13 EDGE -            (8,290)            -                 (8,290)              

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 16113450 PADOT SR 3001 Streetscape 5, Lwtn B 6               0                    -                 6                      

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 16115993 PADOT SR 0346 P39 CITY OF BRAFDFORD 5,951        0                    -                 5,951               

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 16140655 2019 LTIIP LINE REHAB 206-43 PH II 22,589      170                -                 22,759             

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 16145433 CITY OF ERIE - E 20TH ST HWY RELO 10,557           62                  10,619             

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 16146389 PADOT SR 869 Sect 02B Bridge Replac 26,125           26,125             
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PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 16165545 Remove UG, install overhead-Phbg 5,847             698                6,546               

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 16177901 2019 P2 INFRARED AEF-2571 00174-71 619                -                 619                  

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 16177990 2019 P2 INFRARED 3-3976371 00015-7 -                 -                   

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 16182115 PADOT SR 2010 B00 MEAD BROWN RUN (0)              -                 (0)                     

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 16184232 2019 P2 INFRARED VD-4271 00030-71 -                 -                   

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 16187397 PADOT SR 403 Sect 02 Roadway Improv -                 -                   

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 16200502 PADOT Somerset Co. SR219-4E Seg 80 (10,042)          -                 (10,042)            

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 16201464 CSI ID#556 NEW TX 00240-52 MORGAN S -            -                   

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 16219168 2019 P2 INFRARED GVS-2751 00502-51 98             -                 2                    101                  

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 16239872 CSI ID#567 REPL TX @ 910531 - 00518 3,510             0                    3,510               

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 16246689 CSI ID#570 INSTL 200KVAR CAP 647-22 2,583        458                0                    3,041               

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 16252811 CSI ID#572 INSTL CAP BK 00518-31 LO 8,689        59                  8,748               

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures 16282493 PADOT SR 4001, SEC 451 Shelocta, Gu 1,093        3,940             -                 5,033               

PENELEC 36400 - Poles, Towers And Fixtures Total (63,247)     (169,462)        116,224         (116,485)          

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 13760118 PADOT SR 1016  Sect 570/571 N.Milfo 31,453      (0)                   (25,970)          5,483               

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 14059412 PADOT SR 0036-029B BRUSH RUN BRIDGE (2)              -                 (2)                     

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 14150502 PADOT, SR 0346 SECTION A07 FOSTER T -                   

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 14527900 PADOT SR 436/SEC 552 Margiotti Brid 217           (3,342)            62                  (3,063)              

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 14529905 PADOT SR 85/SEC 450, Plumville Brid (3,906)       (3,906)              

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 14548273 PADOT SR 119, Rayne Twp, Indiana Co 684                13,579           14,263             

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 14659664 PADOT Route 11 9 Sect 465, Homer Ci 20,567           -                 20,567             

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 14910469 Pa DOT SR 0011-D52 Installation (1,628)       (42,369)          5,642             (38,355)            

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 14928372 PA TURNPIKE, EVERETT,Hazelette to H 9,262        (19,600)          0                    (10,338)            

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 14965278 Rehab 34.5kV Karthaus FP Line 00161 3               (0)                   -                 3                      

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 15065657 Pa DOT SR 1027-751 8,668        37                  -                 8,705               

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 15141956 PADOT SR0006 B19 JV 18 NAT.FUEL 51             6,900             -                 6,951               

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 15219482 PADOT SR255/SEC A07, JV42 Hollywood (2,693)       -                 (2,693)              

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 15252908 PADOT SR1013, Tyrone Twp. 3,235        (3)                   (3,083)            149                  

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 15254270 PADOT SR1013-17B, Tyrone Twp. 8,057        7                    (7,750)            315                  

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 15255364 PENNDOT SR 1013 18 B, Tyrone Twp., 19,912      93                  (19,450)          555                  

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 15266227 PADOT SR 3024 Sect 07S Roadway Impr 61,640           61,640             

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 15319092 2018 CAIDI 12kV SCADA ACE-7071 0000 104           8,360             45                  8,508               

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 15319093 2018 CAIDI 12kV SCADA ACE-8571 0000 9,330        12,155           5,205             26,690             

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 15319095 2018 CAIDI 12kV SCADA ACE-5871 0000 3,845        12,796           4,944             21,585             

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 15319096 2018 CAIDI 12kV SCADA 3-191471 0000 10,150      11,970           (419)               21,701             

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 15319103 2018 CAIDI 12kV SCADA 5-94082 00111 19             21                  21                  62                    

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 15319105 2018 CAIDI 12kV SCADA 5-1281582 001 24             24                    

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 15369066 PaDOT SR 3015 Sect 01B Little Paint (0)              -                 (0)                     

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 15435541 Convert 4kV to 12kV at Powell Ave S (1,271)            137                (1,133)              

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 15450209 2018 LTIIP 12kV SCADA NORTHEAST 005 0               0                      

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 15450222 2018 LTIIP 12kV SCADA CORRY EAST 04 48             48                    

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 15450242 2018 LTIIP 12kV SCADA MAIN STREET 6 -            -                   

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 15450244 2018 LTIIP 12kV SCADA EAGLES MERE 7 67             (11,143)          67                  (11,009)            

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 15454836 2018 LTIIP INST ADV DIS 208-43 CY-6 21             21                    

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 15454865 2018 LTIIP INST ADV DIS 162-22 FG-5 21             21                  21                  63                    

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 15454901 2018 LTIIP INST ADV DIS 162-22 FP-6 23             23                  23                  69                    

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 15456262 2018 LTIIP INST ADV DIS 161-22 FPK- -            994                -                 994                  

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 15457914 2018 LTIIP ADV PROT/SECT 00259-31 E 25             25                    

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 15457925 2018 LTIIP ADV PROT/SECT 00166-22 M 27             27                    

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 15473140 RIVERCREST URD UPGRADE PHASE 2 -            (11,617)          0                    (11,617)            

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 15521501 2018 LTIIP CAP CUTOUT 00778-21 (59)            -                 (59)                   

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 15523388 2018 LTIIP 12kV SCADA REEDSVILLE 01 78             78                    
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PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 15523604 2018 LTIIP SCADA FRIEDENS SUB 45             45                  45                  135                  

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 15526851 Pa DOT SR 191-SLD 12,746      (365,793)        78                  (352,969)          

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 15578478 PADOT SR 271-17B, Nanty Glo Boro -            -                 -                   

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 15584885 PADOT SR0019, SEC03, RT19-Waterford (53,921)     1,241             195                (52,486)            

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 15601875 2018 LTIIP LINE REHAB 00154-82 MT U (984)          (984)                 

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 15601876 2018 LTIIP LINE REHAB 0218-34 FAIRV 6               6                      

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 15601892 2018 LTIIP LINE REHAB 498-51 TIONES 5                    5                      

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 15649796 2018 LTIIP Add 34.5kV Source at Ven 195,700    (7,897)            18,466           206,269           

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 15739799 2018 LTIIP LINE REHAB 00089-13 EDGE -            (24,049)          (0)                   (24,049)            

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 15752330 PADOT SR0290, SECA08, BUFFALO RD-ER (0)              -                 (0)                     

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 15783961 padot sr 4016 millfair rd bridge re (388)               (388)                 

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 15786455 PADOT SR 1013-17B, Tyrone Twp., Bla 9,777        302                (10,106)          (26)                   

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 15789962 PADOT SR2013 JV17 Bridge Rockland T 16,136      0                    -                 16,136             

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 15790902 SR 3001-A01 MAIN ST BRIDGE (10,139)     (780)               (10,919)            

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 15806241 2019 LTIIP INST ADV DIS 2830134 004 74                  74                    

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 15811805 2018 LTIIP Timblin 00103-23, Reclos 789           (358)               -                 431                  

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 15823167 PADOT  SR 6,19 roundabout Meadville -                 -                 -                   

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 15849150 2019 LTIIP ADV DIS 6-8197& 6-9021 1 12,395           (2)                   12,393             

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 15851340 PADOT SR0075-A08 JUNIATA COUNTY -            -                 -                   

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 15851360 PADOT SR0075-A12 JUNIATA COUNTY -            -                 -                   

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 15868388 2019 LTIIP LINE REHAB 206-43 UNION 47,544           47,544             

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 15868389 2019 LTIIP LINE REHAB 259-31 ERIE S 145           (0)                   145                  

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 15868611 2019 LTIIP ERIE 12KVGRIDMOD 282-34 445           -                 445                  

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 15882952 2019 LTIIP SW/GOAB RPL 259-31 ERIE 68,350           68,350             

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 15884500 2019 LTIIP SW/GOAB RPL 260-31 ERIE -            -                   

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 15885736 LEWISTOWN BOROUGH MIFFLIN COUNTY 4,853        (77)                 0                    4,776               

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 15891217 PADOT SR0059&SECT.A06,LAFAYETTE TWP -                 -                   

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 15906046 2019 LTIIP INST ADV DIS 3901734 004 5,103             -                 5,103               

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 15936815 2019 LTIIP Install Step Down, Becc 37             -                 -                 37                    

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 15989325 2019 LTIIP ERIE12KVGRIDMOD 283-34 W 397,118    0                    397,118           

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 16012237 Eagles Mere Country Club Vac Sw 0                    -                 0                      

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 16035220 2019 LTIIP SW/GOAB RPL 498-51 E. Hi 110           (2)                   109                  

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 16066939 2019 LTIIP EXACTER REHABWORK ERIE C 132,929    628                540                134,096           

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 16068024 Replace/ relocate pole in PaDot ROW -                 -                   

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 16083519 2018 LTIIP LINE REHAB 236-52 MORGAN 75             0                    75                    

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 16083537 2018 LTIIP LINE REHAB 498-51 TIONES 1,391        0                    1,391               

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 16083542 2018 LTIIP LINE REHAB 207-41 CHNDLR 121,268    704                0                    121,972           

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 16102844 2019 LTIIP LINE REHAB 00089-13 EDGE -            (20,847)          -                 (20,847)            

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 16113450 PADOT SR 3001 Streetscape 5, Lwtn B 6               (0)                   -                 6                      

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 16115993 PADOT SR 0346 P39 CITY OF BRAFDFORD 12,263      (0)                   -                 12,263             

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 16140655 2019 LTIIP LINE REHAB 206-43 PH II 8,588        65                  -                 8,653               

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 16145433 CITY OF ERIE - E 20TH ST HWY RELO 4,083             22                  4,104               

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 16146389 PADOT SR 869 Sect 02B Bridge Replac 46,725           46,725             

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 16165545 Remove UG, install overhead-Phbg 31,561           (277)               31,284             

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 16167674 Black Moshannon Express Feed WR #2 (123)          (124)               -                 (246)                 

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 16169308 CSI ID#549 RPL TX @ 3e465 W/ 25kva 0               0                      

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 16177901 2019 P2 INFRARED AEF-2571 00174-71 2,272             -                 2,272               

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 16177912 2019 P2 INFRARED EH-1071 00026-71 -                 -                   

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 16177941 2019 P2 INFRARED 4-1334372 00199-7 10,522      -                 -                 10,522             

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 16177990 2019 P2 INFRARED 3-3976371 00015-7 -                 -                   

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 16178021 2019 P2 INFRARED 7-1042073 00623-7 7,508        -                 -                 7,508               

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 16182115 PADOT SR 2010 B00 MEAD BROWN RUN 0               0                      
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PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 16184232 2019 P2 INFRARED VD-4271 00030-71 -                 -                   

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 16187397 PADOT SR 403 Sect 02 Roadway Improv -                 -                   

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 16198410 2019 P2 INFRARED 174522 00633-22 TI (43)            -                 (43)                   

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 16198413 2019 P2 INFRARED 129922 00647-22 VA -                 -                   

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 16200502 PADOT Somerset Co. SR219-4E Seg 80 (6,072)            -                 (6,072)              

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 16201464 CSI ID#556 NEW TX 00240-52 MORGAN S -            -                   

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 16216101 CSI ID#558 ADD TX @ 8371423 - 00625 406           9                    415                  

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 16219168 2019 P2 INFRARED GVS-2751 00502-51 328           -                 8                    336                  

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 16229052 CSI ID#562 RPL TX @ J-195411 00074- -            -                   

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 16232042 2019 P2 INFRARED 1721151 00308-51 F -            -                 -                   

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 16239872 CSI ID#567 REPL TX @ 910531 - 00518 1,391             (1)                   1,391               

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 16241374 CSI ID#568 INSTL TX @ LA2-581 - 001 261                367                629                  

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 16246689 CSI ID#570 INSTL 200KVAR CAP 647-22 1,723        181                (0)                   1,903               

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 16252811 CSI ID#572 INSTL CAP BK 00518-31 LO 2,015        14                  2,028               

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 16254251 CSI ID#573 INSTL ANIMAL GRDS 00592- 870                5                    875                  

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 16258145 CSI ID#574 INSTL TX 67923 BROCKWAY 515           (1)                   514                  

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 16259008 2019 P2 INFRARED TDH-2A23 00155-23 6,258             -                 6,258               

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices 16266153 2019 P2 INFRARED 148723 00127-23 BR 3,315             5                    3,321               

PENELEC 36500 - Overhd Conductr, Devices Total 968,587    (369,232)        205,583         804,937           

PENELEC 36600 - Underground Conduit 15065657 Pa DOT SR 1027-751 374           2                    0                    376                  

PENELEC 36600 - Underground Conduit 15450242 2018 LTIIP 12kV SCADA MAIN STREET 6 0               0                      

PENELEC 36600 - Underground Conduit 15450244 2018 LTIIP 12kV SCADA EAGLES MERE 7 0               (81)                 0                    (80)                   

PENELEC 36600 - Underground Conduit 15473140 RIVERCREST URD UPGRADE PHASE 2 -            (702)               -                 (702)                 

PENELEC 36600 - Underground Conduit 15601770 2018 LTIIP NTWRK REHAB BELL TELE VA 145           79                  (0)                   224                  

PENELEC 36600 - Underground Conduit 15823167 PADOT  SR 6,19 roundabout Meadville -                 -                 -                   

PENELEC 36600 - Underground Conduit 15938551 2019 LTIIP NTWRK VAULT 3-76V PROTEC (95)            133                38                    

PENELEC 36600 - Underground Conduit 15939050 2019 LTIIP NTWRK VAULT 3-331V TRANS 12,546           12,546             

PENELEC 36600 - Underground Conduit 15989325 2019 LTIIP ERIE12KVGRIDMOD 283-34 W 3,575        -                 3,575               

PENELEC 36600 - Underground Conduit 16165545 Remove UG, install overhead-Phbg 3,280             392                3,672               

PENELEC 36600 - Underground Conduit 16167674 Black Moshannon Express Feed WR #2 (92)            (93)                 -                 (184)                 

PENELEC 36600 - Underground Conduit Total 3,908        2,618             12,938           19,465             

PENELEC 36700 - Undergrnd Conductr,Devices 14659664 PADOT Route 11 9 Sect 465, Homer Ci (1,620)            (1,620)              

PENELEC 36700 - Undergrnd Conductr,Devices 14859887 MID CITY TOWERS-RPL XFMR/PROTECTOR -            (196)               211                15                    

PENELEC 36700 - Undergrnd Conductr,Devices 14918488 RPL XFMR/PROTECTOR AT VAULT #3-204V -            (239)               249                10                    

PENELEC 36700 - Undergrnd Conductr,Devices 15254270 PADOT SR1013-17B, Tyrone Twp. 6,271        6                    (6,032)            245                  

PENELEC 36700 - Undergrnd Conductr,Devices 15319093 2018 CAIDI 12kV SCADA ACE-8571 0000 584           (4,157)            (3,573)              

PENELEC 36700 - Undergrnd Conductr,Devices 15319095 2018 CAIDI 12kV SCADA ACE-5871 0000 241           (3,660)            (3,419)              

PENELEC 36700 - Undergrnd Conductr,Devices 15336265 RPL PROTECTOR AT VAULT #3-203V -            (497)               481                (17)                   

PENELEC 36700 - Undergrnd Conductr,Devices 15450242 2018 LTIIP 12kV SCADA MAIN STREET 6 (0)              (0)                     

PENELEC 36700 - Undergrnd Conductr,Devices 15450244 2018 LTIIP 12kV SCADA EAGLES MERE 7 10             (1,735)            10                  (1,714)              

PENELEC 36700 - Undergrnd Conductr,Devices 15471931 2018 LTIIP NTWRK REHAB JTWN VAULT # -                 -                   

PENELEC 36700 - Undergrnd Conductr,Devices 15473140 RIVERCREST URD UPGRADE PHASE 2 -            (5,014)            (0)                   (5,014)              

PENELEC 36700 - Undergrnd Conductr,Devices 15517915 2018 LTIIP NTWRK REHAB ERIE VAULT 3 (202)          0                    (202)                 

PENELEC 36700 - Undergrnd Conductr,Devices 15601770 2018 LTIIP NTWRK REHAB BELL TELE VA 30             16                  0                    46                    

PENELEC 36700 - Undergrnd Conductr,Devices 15601876 2018 LTIIP LINE REHAB 0218-34 FAIRV 1               1                      

PENELEC 36700 - Undergrnd Conductr,Devices 15601892 2018 LTIIP LINE REHAB 498-51 TIONES 0                    0                      

PENELEC 36700 - Undergrnd Conductr,Devices 15649796 2018 LTIIP Add 34.5kV Source at Ven 47,963      (2,208)            5,162             50,918             

PENELEC 36700 - Undergrnd Conductr,Devices 15739799 2018 LTIIP LINE REHAB 00089-13 EDGE -            (1,246)            0                    (1,246)              

PENELEC 36700 - Undergrnd Conductr,Devices 15868388 2019 LTIIP LINE REHAB 206-43 UNION 3,783             3,783               

PENELEC 36700 - Undergrnd Conductr,Devices 15938551 2019 LTIIP NTWRK VAULT 3-76V PROTEC (1,678)       2,356             678                  

PENELEC 36700 - Undergrnd Conductr,Devices 15939050 2019 LTIIP NTWRK VAULT 3-331V TRANS 180,878         180,878           

PENELEC 36700 - Undergrnd Conductr,Devices 15939057 2019 LTIIP NTWRK VAULT 3-212V TRANS 253,253         253,253           
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PENELEC 36700 - Undergrnd Conductr,Devices 15989325 2019 LTIIP ERIE12KVGRIDMOD 283-34 W 22,960      0                    22,960             

PENELEC 36700 - Undergrnd Conductr,Devices 16102844 2019 LTIIP LINE REHAB 00089-13 EDGE -            (894)               -                 (894)                 

PENELEC 36700 - Undergrnd Conductr,Devices 16165545 Remove UG, install overhead-Phbg 28,078           7,397             35,475             

PENELEC 36700 - Undergrnd Conductr,Devices 16167674 Black Moshannon Express Feed WR #2 (739)          (747)               -                 (1,486)              

PENELEC 36700 - Undergrnd Conductr,Devices Total 75,442      16,060           437,575         529,077           

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 14527900 PADOT SR 436/SEC 552 Margiotti Brid 66             (1,026)            19                  (941)                 

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 14529905 PADOT SR 85/SEC 450, Plumville Brid (1,058)       (1,058)              

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 14548273 PADOT SR 119, Rayne Twp, Indiana Co 64                  1,261             1,325               

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 14659664 PADOT Route 11 9 Sect 465, Homer Ci (1,186)            -                 (1,186)              

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 14859887 MID CITY TOWERS-RPL XFMR/PROTECTOR -            (248)               266                18                    

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 14918488 RPL XFMR/PROTECTOR AT VAULT #3-204V -            (223)               232                9                      

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 15065657 Pa DOT SR 1027-751 3,742        17                  -                 3,760               

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 15319092 2018 CAIDI 12kV SCADA ACE-7071 0000 13             129                1                    143                  

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 15319093 2018 CAIDI 12kV SCADA ACE-8571 0000 223           302                194                719                  

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 15319095 2018 CAIDI 12kV SCADA ACE-5871 0000 91             317                180                588                  

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 15319096 2018 CAIDI 12kV SCADA 3-191471 0000 240           289                23                  552                  

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 15319103 2018 CAIDI 12kV SCADA 5-94082 00111 0               0                    0                    1                      

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 15319105 2018 CAIDI 12kV SCADA 5-1281582 001 1               1                      

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 15450209 2018 LTIIP 12kV SCADA NORTHEAST 005 (0)              (0)                     

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 15450222 2018 LTIIP 12kV SCADA CORRY EAST 04 1               1                      

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 15450244 2018 LTIIP 12kV SCADA EAGLES MERE 7 31             (5,107)            31                  (5,045)              

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 15454836 2018 LTIIP INST ADV DIS 208-43 CY-6 3               3                      

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 15454865 2018 LTIIP INST ADV DIS 162-22 FG-5 2               2                    2                    7                      

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 15454901 2018 LTIIP INST ADV DIS 162-22 FP-6 1               1                    1                    2                      

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 15456262 2018 LTIIP INST ADV DIS 161-22 FPK- -            27                  -                 27                    

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 15457914 2018 LTIIP ADV PROT/SECT 00259-31 E 1               1                      

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 15457925 2018 LTIIP ADV PROT/SECT 00166-22 M 21             21                    

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 15473140 RIVERCREST URD UPGRADE PHASE 2 -            (3,183)            -                 (3,183)              

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 15517915 2018 LTIIP NTWRK REHAB ERIE VAULT 3 (153)          (0)                   (153)                 

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 15523388 2018 LTIIP 12kV SCADA REEDSVILLE 01 3               3                      

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 15523604 2018 LTIIP SCADA FRIEDENS SUB 1               1                    1                    2                      

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 15526851 Pa DOT SR 191-SLD 168           (4,828)            1                    (4,659)              

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 15578478 PADOT SR 271-17B, Nanty Glo Boro -            -                   

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 15601875 2018 LTIIP LINE REHAB 00154-82 MT U (288)          (288)                 

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 15601892 2018 LTIIP LINE REHAB 498-51 TIONES 0                    0                      

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 15649796 2018 LTIIP Add 34.5kV Source at Ven 10,418      (564)               1,318             11,172             

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 15752330 PADOT SR0290, SECA08, BUFFALO RD-ER 0               0                      

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 15790902 SR 3001-A01 MAIN ST BRIDGE (5,244)       (403)               (5,648)              

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 15811805 2018 LTIIP Timblin 00103-23, Reclos 43             33                  -                 76                    

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 15823167 PADOT  SR 6,19 roundabout Meadville 0                    0                      

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 15851360 PADOT SR0075-A12 JUNIATA COUNTY -            -                   

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 15868388 2019 LTIIP LINE REHAB 206-43 UNION 4,746             4,746               

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 15868389 2019 LTIIP LINE REHAB 259-31 ERIE S 5               -                 5                      

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 15882952 2019 LTIIP SW/GOAB RPL 259-31 ERIE 2,081             2,081               

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 15884500 2019 LTIIP SW/GOAB RPL 260-31 ERIE -            -                   

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 15936815 2019 LTIIP Install Step Down, Becc 37             -                 37                    

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 15939050 2019 LTIIP NTWRK VAULT 3-331V TRANS 131,666         131,666           

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 15939057 2019 LTIIP NTWRK VAULT 3-212V TRANS 164,737         164,737           

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 15989325 2019 LTIIP ERIE12KVGRIDMOD 283-34 W 3,715        (0)                   3,715               

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 16012237 Eagles Mere Country Club Vac Sw (0)                   -                 (0)                     

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 16035220 2019 LTIIP SW/GOAB RPL 498-51 E. Hi 2               (0)                   2                      

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 16066939 2019 LTIIP EXACTER REHABWORK ERIE C 91,856      434                373                92,662             
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PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 16083537 2018 LTIIP LINE REHAB 498-51 TIONES 11             0                    11                    

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 16083542 2018 LTIIP LINE REHAB 207-41 CHNDLR 2,490        14                  -                 2,504               

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 16145433 CITY OF ERIE - E 20TH ST HWY RELO 9,028             53                  9,081               

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 16165545 Remove UG, install overhead-Phbg 6,540             781                7,321               

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 16169308 CSI ID#549 RPL TX @ 3e465 W/ 25kva (0)              (0)                     

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 16187708 CSI ID#553 RPL 25KVA TX 448-43 CATH -            -                   

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 16201464 CSI ID#556 NEW TX 00240-52 MORGAN S -            -                   

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 16216101 CSI ID#558 ADD TX @ 8371423 - 00625 2,510        54                  2,564               

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 16227625 CSI ID#561 REPL TX @ 3D95543 - 0020 2,760             -                 2,760               

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 16229052 CSI ID#562 RPL TX @ J-195411 00074- -            -                   

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 16239872 CSI ID#567 REPL TX @ 910531 - 00518 5,538             0                    5,539               

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 16241374 CSI ID#568 INSTL TX @ LA2-581 - 001 1,946             2,715             4,661               

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 16246689 CSI ID#570 INSTL 200KVAR CAP 647-22 1,442        139                -                 1,581               

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 16252811 CSI ID#572 INSTL CAP BK 00518-31 LO 18,641      127                18,767             

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 16258145 CSI ID#574 INSTL TX 67923 BROCKWAY 3,092        1                    3,093               

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 16264556 CSI #575 REPL TX @ 9070423 - 00124- 3,862        1,953             -                 5,815               

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers 16301199 CSI #579 INSTALL TX 4537641 00255-4 4,378             -                 4,378               

PENELEC 36800 - Line Transformers Total 135,986    17,732           310,280         463,998           

PENELEC 36900 - Services 14529905 PADOT SR 85/SEC 450, Plumville Brid (50)            (50)                   

PENELEC 36900 - Services 14659664 PADOT Route 11 9 Sect 465, Homer Ci (51)                 (51)                   

PENELEC 36900 - Services 15601876 2018 LTIIP LINE REHAB 0218-34 FAIRV 0               0                      

PENELEC 36900 - Services 15601892 2018 LTIIP LINE REHAB 498-51 TIONES 0                    0                      

PENELEC 36900 - Services 15649796 2018 LTIIP Add 34.5kV Source at Ven 1,684        (69)                 162                1,777               

PENELEC 36900 - Services 15739799 2018 LTIIP LINE REHAB 00089-13 EDGE -            (47)                 -                 (47)                   

PENELEC 36900 - Services 15752330 PADOT SR0290, SECA08, BUFFALO RD-ER -            -                 -                   

PENELEC 36900 - Services 15790902 SR 3001-A01 MAIN ST BRIDGE (657)          (51)                 (707)                 

PENELEC 36900 - Services 15868388 2019 LTIIP LINE REHAB 206-43 UNION 81                  81                    

PENELEC 36900 - Services 15885736 LEWISTOWN BOROUGH MIFFLIN COUNTY 2,407        1,099             -                 3,507               

PENELEC 36900 - Services 16083542 2018 LTIIP LINE REHAB 207-41 CHNDLR 1,038        6                    (0)                   1,044               

PENELEC 36900 - Services 16102844 2019 LTIIP LINE REHAB 00089-13 EDGE -            (92)                 -                 (92)                   

PENELEC 36900 - Services 16113450 PADOT SR 3001 Streetscape 5, Lwtn B 0               -                 0                      

PENELEC 36900 - Services 16115993 PADOT SR 0346 P39 CITY OF BRAFDFORD 1,242        -                 -                 1,242               

PENELEC 36900 - Services Total 5,665        847                193                6,704               

PENELEC 37310 - Street Light - Oh, Ug Lines 13760118 PADOT SR 1016  Sect 570/571 N.Milfo 1,647        (0)                   (1,360)            287                  

PENELEC 37310 - Street Light - Oh, Ug Lines 14527900 PADOT SR 436/SEC 552 Margiotti Brid 11             (179)               3                    (165)                 

PENELEC 37310 - Street Light - Oh, Ug Lines 15454901 2018 LTIIP INST ADV DIS 162-22 FP-6 0               0                    0                    1                      

PENELEC 37310 - Street Light - Oh, Ug Lines 15584885 PADOT SR0019, SEC03, RT19-Waterford (937)          22                  3                    (912)                 

PENELEC 37310 - Street Light - Oh, Ug Lines 15753629 DARK SHADE CREEK BRIDGE REPL. SR-16 4,038             4,038               

PENELEC 37310 - Street Light - Oh, Ug Lines 15882952 2019 LTIIP SW/GOAB RPL 259-31 ERIE 2,248             2,248               

PENELEC 37310 - Street Light - Oh, Ug Lines 15884500 2019 LTIIP SW/GOAB RPL 260-31 ERIE -            -                   

PENELEC 37310 - Street Light - Oh, Ug Lines 16083542 2018 LTIIP LINE REHAB 207-41 CHNDLR 3,834        22                  -                 3,856               

PENELEC 37310 - Street Light - Oh, Ug Lines 16145433 CITY OF ERIE - E 20TH ST HWY RELO 811                5                    816                  

PENELEC 37310 - Street Light - Oh, Ug Lines Total 4,555        677                4,938             10,170             

PENELEC Total 1,336,641 (486,144)        1,209,452      2,059,950         


